
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date and Time: FRIDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
  

3.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT WALHAMPTON SCHOOL, 
SCHOOL LANE, LYMINGTON SO41 5ZG (Pages 3 - 110) 
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Steve Clarke 

Colm McCarthy 
 

Alvin Reid (Reserve) 
Neil Tungate 
 

 



 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee – 6 December 2024 
  
Application for a new premises licence at Walhampton 
School, School Lane, Lymington SO41 5ZG 

 
Purpose  To determine a premises licence application for 

Walhampton School, submitted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
Classification  Public 

 
 

Executive Summary  The report details information to be considered 
by Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
determining the premises licence application 

Recommendation(s)  That members of the Sub-Committee 
determine the premises licence application 
submitted by Walhampton School under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

This decision should be taken in the light 
of the information contained in the report 
and at the meeting. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s)  

Information as contained in the report and 
offered by all parties in addition to the legal 
licensing framework and legislation.  

Ward(s)  Forest and Solent 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Dan Poole - Portfolio Holder for 

Community, Safety and Wellbeing  
Strategic Director Richard Knott – Strategic Director of Housing & 

Communities  
Officer Contact  Christa Ferguson-Licensing Manager 

Environmental and Regulation  
023 8028 5325  
Christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk 

  
    
Introduction 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Sub-Committee with 
information at the hearing to determine an application for a new 
premises licence which has been made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) in respect of Walhampton School, 
Lymington SO41 5ZG. 

 

3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Background 

2      The school sits in large grounds and is a co-educational private day 
and boarding school for children aged 2-13.  The application seeks 
to support the activities of the school and there is no proposal to 
change the use of the educational facility.  

3 Currently, the site may provide alcohol under the Temporary Event 
Notice arrangement (“TEN”). Each application must be submitted in 
the correct notice period and will incur a cost of £21.00. Only the 
Police or Environmental Protection may object to the grant of a TEN 
and conditions cannot be attached to a TEN (unless the venue already 
has an existing premises licence or club premises certificate). There 
is a limit of 15 TENs per premises. 

 
4 The applicant wishes to use a premises licence to provide licensable 

activities rather than submit separate applications for Temporary 
Event Notices (“TENs”). 

 
The application 
 
5       The Licensing Authority have received an application for a new 

premises licence from Alison Bennett, the Director of Finance and 
Operations, on behalf of Walhampton School Trust Ltd 

    The application is provided as Appendix 1.  

   The plans submitted with the application are provided as Appendix 
2. 

6 The application seeks permission for the following licensable 
activities- 

Films (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 23:00 
 
Live music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 24:00 
 
Recorded music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 24:00 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00 
 
Supply of alcohol (on the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 24:00 

 

4



 
 

Premises open to the public (for events) 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 01:00 

 
7  However, as outlined in the application, the applicant intends to 

restrict activities, as follows within the hours applied for, to provide 
flexibility for arranging events. The number of events proposed is 
less than the number of days permitted under TENs, plus other non-
licensable activities can also take place. 

Films will take place at no more than 5 functions per year 

Live music and/or recorded music after 23:00hrs (indoors) will take 
place on no more than 10 occasions per year 

Late night refreshment (hot food or drink after 23:00hrs) will take 
place on no more than 2 occasions per year 

Private/wedding reception functions (invitation only) will take place 
on no more than 5 occasions per year 

Daytime events-outdoors (fairs, food festivals, auto shows etc) will 
take place on no more than 5 occasions per year 

Licensable activities (live/recorded music/sale of alcohol) will finish 
at 23:00hrs outside 

New Year’s Eve activities will be extended until 01:00 on New Year’s 
Day 

8  The site is not open to the general public, but events will be ticketed 
or by invitation only. 

9  The applicant has proposed a number of conditions and these can be 
found in Part M of the licence application in Appendix 1. 

10  In addition, further conditions have been requested by the Police and 
Environmental Protection to address the licensing objectives. The 
correspondence relating to these are provided as Appendix 3. 

11  The application has been correctly advertised as required under the 
Licensing Act 2003, although the representation period had to be 
extended due to an error in the initial display notices. 

Requirements for a hearing 

12 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the 
application where relevant representations addressing the licensing 
objectives are made. These objectives being: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder, 
• Public safety, 

5



 
 

• The prevention of public nuisance, and 
• The protection of children from harm. 

 
13   Members are referred to statutory guidance issued by the Home 

Office under section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2018, in particular the 
sections on the licensing objectives and determining applications. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-
memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-
act-2003  

14  In determining the application, the Licensing Sub-Committee must 
give appropriate weight to: 

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives, 

• The relevant representations presented by all parties, 
• Home Office guidance, 
• The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

Representations received 

15  During the representation period, the Licensing Authority received 34 
representations from members of the public who live locally and one 
representation from the Parish Council. We also received one letter 
of support. 

16  During the representation period it would appear that a local resident 
contacted local residents and delivered information to them about the 
application. However, the information did not provide all the details 
of the application. 

17  To ensure that residents were in receipt of all the relevant information 
relating to the application, the Licensing Manager emailed each one, 
explaining the application in more detail and provided a copy of the 
conditions agreed with the Police and Environmental Health, plus the 
restrictions placed on the number of events by the applicant. 

18  Following this communication 11 representations from residents were 
withdrawn and Boldre Parish Council were satisfied with the additional 
restrictions and conditions. 

 
19  The remaining 23 representations are provided as Appendix 4  

 
20  Representations received against the application raise concerns about 

the implications of granting a licence for events at the site, citing 
concerns about noise, behaviour from patrons and increased number 

6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 
 

of events at the venue. Increased traffic, planning, road 
infrastructure and the effect on animals, all fall outside the remit of 
this sub-committee and the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
21  All Responsible Authorities were consulted and provided with the 

application, as required under the Act, including NFDC planning, NPA 
development control, Hampshire Police and NFDC Environmental 
Health. 

22   Police and NFDC Environmental Health requested additional 
conditions, which were agreed by the applicant with no 
correspondence from the remaining authorities. 

23  The full list of conditions can be seen on Appendix 5, together with 
the restrictions the applicant wishes to place on the number of events 
held under the terms of the licence if granted. 

24  It should be noted that some events that do not involve large 
numbers of attendees or the sale of alcohol may still take place at 
the site as they are not licensable under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Options appraisal  
 

Option 1 
 

25  Grant the application as applied for with agreed conditions. 
 
Option 2 

 
26  Grant the application and add further conditions and/or change 

operating and sale of alcohol hours. 
 

Option 3 
 

27  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates.  

 
Option 4 

 
28  To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 

supervisor. 
 
Option 5 

 
29  Refuse the application as applied for. 

 
 
 

7



 
 

Legal implications  
 

30  This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. These Regulations provide that hearings should be 
held in public unless the Licensing Authority considers that the public 
interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing taking place in public. 

31  The applicant and those parties making representations have been 
invited to this meeting and have been provided with this report and 
the procedures to be followed at the hearing. 

32  The applicant and those who have made relevant representations are 
entitled to address the Sub-Committee and to ask questions of the 
other party, with the consent of the Sub-Committee. 

Right of appeal 

33  It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made 
relevant representations may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court. The appeal must 
be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
notification of the decision. 

34  In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and 
the decision made by the Magistrates’ Court 

Equalities implications  
 
35  Each application is treated on its own merits. 
 
Crime and disorder implications  
 
36  Licensable activities must be provided under the terms of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Conclusion  
 
37  The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the 

application and any relevant representations, consider which 
measures are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
 
 
  

8



 
 

Appendices  
 
Appendix 1- Premises licence application 
Appendix 2- Plans of the site 
Appendix 3- Police and Environmental Health correspondence 
Appendix 4- Representations received against the application 
Appendix 5- List of all conditions agreed by the applicant 
 
   
Background papers 
NFDC Licensing Act 2003 Policy 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
  
  
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Section 1 of 21 

N-Forest
Appllcatlon for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003 

For help contact 

licensinqjjlnfdc.qov.uk 

Telephone: 023 8028 ssa;

• required tnformatlen 

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged In when you resume. 

System reference !Not Curren+i,., In Use I This Is the unique reference for this 
..... ____ .. _, __________ _,_ appl ication generated by the system. 

Your reference IWalhampton School Trust Ltd. I You can put what you want here to help you
-· -----------------· track applications If you make lots of them. tt

is passed to the authority. 

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put 'no' If you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf d a business you own or
work for. (' Yes 

Applicant Det11i ls 

*first name

*family name

*E-mail

Main telephone number

(i' No 

Otherte-lephone number

--------� 

C Indicate here If you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone 

Are you: 

� Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sol
[...]
 will any limitation be monitored for indoor 

events such as the installation of sound monitoring devices in order to prevent 

detrimental impact of live music indoors and outdoors on nearby neighbours? 

I would like to ask that the Licensing Manager takes into consideration the location of 

Portmore in particular as we are surrounded by wedding and other celebration events 

held by Warborne Farm throughout the summer months, Pyewell House wedding events 

and Elmers Court wedding and other celebration events. All these have fireworks to end 

the evenings very late at night and I suspect Walhampton School will follow this pattern. 

I would ask consideration is taken to limit outdoor events to 10 per annum in total in 

order to limit the impact on the neighbourhood. Also please can the time of serving 

alcohol be limited to 22.00hrs in order that people attending the event leave the school 

grounds by 23.00hrs, much more reasonable?   

Protection of children from harm – I guess that within the school’s Impact Assessment 

a risk assessment to identify, understand and protect pupils from any potential risks both 

as a school community and with individual pupils as a result of their proposed plan 

(Safeguarding) has been completed and evidenced via school Trust meetings. How will 

they ensure the wellbeing of pupils attending the school is not affected by this plan? 

Underage drinking is a serious public health problem in the UK. The Chief Medical 

Officer advises that children should not drink alcohol until they are at least 15 years old 

due to the serious physical and mental health risks associated with alcohol abuse. What 

consideration has been taken of the message to school children at Walhampton that it is 

OK to have alcohol being served on school premises? How will they be protected from 

witnessing adults in their presence affected by alcohol consumption as some of the 

proposed events are likely to be held at times when boarders remain o
[...]
cation ]

For the attention of;
Licensing Manager
Licensing Services
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Beaulieu Road
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

Dear NFDC Licensing

I am writing to object to the application by Walhamption School for a premises license. Application
LICPR/24/05282

My address is ;

Jason Ludlow

Lymington
Hampshire
SO41 

Reading the application and the vast scope of their intended use I can only see this causing a public nuisance to
local residents.

If you add up the number of occasions of the specified events this totals 38. Their explanation that most of the
events will be on the weekend means that 38 out of a possible 52 weekends there will be an event. Plus there is
scope in the application other activities so this number would only increase. This is 73% of the weekends per
annum.

As local residents we are already disturbed by the noise from  Berthon Marina events and Warbourne Farm
events which happen regularly.

There are plenty of other private and outdoor venues in the area that can facilitate customers needs.
Walhampton School  is a place of education, it is not a party venue.

Open air events are noisy, when Berthon Marina has their concerts I can hear the words to the songs. I can
clearly hear the music when there is an event at Warbourne Farm.  With Walhampton being considerably closer 
it will be very noisy and will be a disturbance that will no doubt generate many companies to the police and
council. With a prevailing Sw wind the noise will be very apparent to residents in Portmore and beyond.

I have concerns about people leaving and driving after consuming alcohol, due to the poor taxi service in
lymington people will always drive to the venue because of its location out of town. This is a real concern to me
as someone who lives on Main Road.

Also, these people leaving will generate more traffic and noise on what is already a noisy and fast road. I dont
believe people leaving will be considerate to the local residents.

Asking f
[...]
82
 

30



You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important

Private and Confidential.
 
Dear SIr/Madam,
 
We are writing to object to the upcoming licensing application for Walhampton school.  We live
at  Main Road, SO41
 
Having read the planning application we are very concerned for the following reasons:
 
1. There has been no official notification to the community surrounding Walhampton school of
this application, allowing us our right to put forward our objections or concerns in a timely
manner.  I was alerted to it by my neighbour. 
 
2.Sale of alcohol on the premises.  This is a school not a hotel/pub or restaurant.  We are
concerned that an alcohol license such as this will cause anti-social behaviour and noise
pollution.  This will also increase road traffic and potential dangerous driving right outside our
home. 
 
3. Films shown outdoors until 23.00 Monday - Sunday.  This will cause unacceptable noise
pollution into the late night. 
 
4. Live music, !0 events per annum.  This will cause unacceptable noise pollution on a
regular basis over the summer months.  Recorded music.  10 events per annum will produce
further noise pollution on an even more regular basis which is totally unacceptable.
 
5. New Years Eve.  It is my understanding that normal late night music licenses in the New Forest
end at 11pm.  1.00am is extremely late to incur noise pollution and potential anti-social
behaviour and a public nuisance on departure.  
 
6. Late night departures from all these proposed events will increase traffic noise and departure
noise right past our home. 
 
We await your response on this matter. 
 
Kind regards,
Candida & Charles Morgan 
 

31



32



33



34



From: Christa Ferguson
To:

Licensing e-mail address
Subject: Walhampton School Tennant
Date: 08 November 2024 08:54:00
Attachments: Walhampton school licence conditions.pdf

Good morning
Licensing application
 
Further to the comments received as below I attach a copy of the conditions r
[...]
 after its granting? 
 
We have been made aware of this application by a concerned neighbour and it seems somewhat 
disingenuous of the school not to make the wider community more aware of their plans and submit 
a more reasonable request for a licence.  
 
WE STRONGLY OBJECT ON GROUNDS OF NOIISE NUISANCE. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
Michael and Jacqueline Street 
 
Mr M & Mrs J Street 

 
 

Lymington 
SO41   
 

 
 

 

40



Walhampton school 

Conditions offered by applicant on the application form 

Films will take place at no more than 5 functions per year 

Live music and/or recorded music after 23:00hrs (indoors) will take place on no more 

than 10 occasions per year 

Late night refreshment (hot food or drink after 23:00hrs) will take place on no more 

than 2 occasions per year 

Private/wedding reception functions (invitation only) will take place on no more than 5 

occasions per year 

Daytime events-outdoors (fairs, food festivals, auto shows etc) will take place on no 

more than 5 occasions per year 

Licensable activities (live/recorded music/sale of alcohol) will finish at 23:00hrs outside 

New Year’s Eve activities will be extended until 01:00 on New Year’s Day 

The premises is closed to the public during school term time with exceptions of 

planned events. 

The premises has partial CCTV coverage operating outside, and gates are 

closed/locked at 21:00 every evening. 

On-site staff are trained to be vigilant regarding suspicious behaviour. 

Whenever possible, toughened glass or high quality imitation plastics are used for 

drinking vessels. 

Age verification will be carried out when alcohol consumption is present. 

Risk assessments are carried out for all events and management will ensure that all 

safety checks are undertaken.  

Adequate employers and public liability insurance will be in place. 

Sufficient lighting internally and externally will be provided to meet health & safety 

requirements.  

Guests will be notified that our premi
[...]
e to be kept of this refresher 

training which will be signed and dated by the member of staff who received that 

training. 

In parallel with their training, a written test related to the training given will be 

conducted before the staff member is permitted to sell or authorise the sale of alcohol.  

The test will consist of a minimum of 20 questions of which the pass rate is 70%. 

Anyone who fails to reach the prescribed pass rate will be retrained and re-tested. 

Anyone not attaining the pass rate will not be permitted to sell or authorise the sale of 

alcohol until the pass rate is attained. There will be a minimum of two sets of questions 

to be used in the training which will be rotated upon each subsequent twelve month 

training session. 

All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by Hampshire 

Constabulary and any responsible Authority upon request." 

Conditions required by Environmental Health Officer and agreed by the 

applicant 

All external doors and windows shall be kept closed except for access and egress 
when regulated entertainment is being provided, except in the event of an emergency. 
 

4



After 23:00hrs all music noise emanating from the premises shall be inaudible at the 
boundary of any noise sensitive premises. 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence at Walhampton School, School Lane, Lymington SO41 5ZG
	Appendix 1 - Walhampton School - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Walhampton Plans
	Appendix 3 - Police and Environmental Health conditions
	Appendix 4 - Combined Representations
	Appendix 5 - Conditions and restrictions






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 
 

6 DECEMBER 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Friday, 6 December 2024 
 

 
Cllr Steve Clarke 
Cllr Alvin Reid 

Cllr Neil Tungate 
 

 
Apologies 
Apologies were received from Cllr Colm McCarthy and Cllr Alvin Reid replaced him 
as the named reserve on the Agenda. 
  

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Cllr S Clarke was elected Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were none. 
  

3   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT WALHAMPTON SCHOOL, 
SCHOOL LANE, LYMINGTON SO41 5ZG  
 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on 6 December 2024 at 10.00 am. 

  
 
1. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 

 
Applicants: 
 
Alison Bennett, Director of Finance and Operations, Walhampton School 
Alyson Joos, Applicants Representative 
Jonny Timms, Headteacher of Walhampton School 
 
Objectors: 
 
Mr and Mrs Olney 
 
Mr David Harris (Representing Mr and Mrs DA Worthy) 
 
Eileen Morton 
 
Mrs Margaret Cooper 
 

  
 



 
LSC 6 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

2. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 

Council Officers: 
 
Christa Ferguson – Licensing Manager 
Peter Donelan - Licensing Compliance Officer 

  
 
3. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
 

Richard Davies – Legal Advisor 
Andy Rogers – Democratic Services Officer 

  
 
4. Absence of Parties 

 
At the outset of the hearing, it was noted by the Sub-Committee that the 
following members of the public that submitted representations were absent: 
 
Parties who were absent: 
 
Hilary Teal 
Mr and Mrs Kendrick 
Mr and Mrs DA Worthy 
Mr Gibbins 
Mr Stephen Robinson 
Sue and Jane MacPherson 
Rob Pollock 
Alison Husband 
Mrs A Wrenn 
Mr and Mrs Taunt 
Mr Jason Ludlow 
Sarah Fox 
June Webb 
Mr & Mrs Shakespeare 
Carol Douglas 
Mr and Mrs Morgan 
Mr and Mrs King 
Mr J Tennant 
Michael and Jacqueline Street 
 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the hearing could proceed in their absence. 
 

5. The Chairman explained the procedure for the hearing which all parties 
agreed to.   
The Legal Advisor then explained the reason for the hearing. 

  
 
6. Decision of the Sub-Committee 

 
The purpose of the hearing was to determine a new premises licence 
application for Walhampton School, submitted under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 



 
LSC 6 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Sub-Committee decided to grant the Application as applied for with the 
following Licensable activities and times permitted: 
 
Films (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 23:00 
 
Live music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 24:00 
 
Recorded music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 24:00 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00 
 
Supply of alcohol (on the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 24:00 

 
Premises open to the public (for events) 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 01:00 
 
New Year’s Eve activities 
To be extended until 01:00 on New Year’s Day 
 
 
Other conditions: 
 
In addition to the licensable activities detailed above, the licence shall be 
subject to all the conditions as offered by the Applicant, as well as those 
conditions required by the Police, and Environmental Health, as agreed by 
the Applicant, all of which are set out in the Licensing Manager’s report. 
 
Mandatory conditions: 
 
As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010. 
 
Additionally, the mandatory conditions regarding films and underage viewing 
should be added as stipulated in NFDC’s Licensing Policy. 

  
 
7. Reasons for the Decision 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application along with the 
evidence, both written and oral, supplied by the Applicant and all those who 
had made relevant representations and attended the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that 11 of the initial 34 representations objecting 
to the application had been withdrawn as they were satisfied with the agreed 
additional restrictions and conditions.  Also, those conditions requested by 
the Police and Environmental Health prior to the hearing had been agreed 
and added to the application conditions.  Boldre Parish Council had similarly 
withdrawn their representations for the same reasons.  This left 23 
objections from local residents, who cited, amongst others, concerns about 
noise, behaviour from patrons and increased number of events at the venue. 



 
LSC 6 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
It was noted that concerns relating to increased traffic, planning, road 
infrastructure and the effect on animals all fell outside of the remit of the 
Sub-Committee and the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Late documentary submissions from the Applicant and the objectors were 
circulated at the hearing with the consent of both parties.  An objector 
circulated a map showing the location of objectors in relation to the School 
premises as well as a list of Temporary Event Notices (‘TEN’ or ‘TENs’) 
obtained by Walhampton School Trust Ltd from 2022 to 2024. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Applicant’s submissions which included 
points on improving communications with local residents, risk assessments 
and safeguards, charitable objectives, training and details of events.  The 
Applicant explained that the number and frequency of events indicated in 
the application referred to the maximum numbers that may take place.  
However, whilst having that maximum number allowed some flexibility, the 
actual number of events held were likely to be fewer, and the School would 
also usually aim to finish events earlier than the times applied for.  The 
Applicant was carefully considering the Council’s Noise Management 
guidance and promised to reduce unnecessary disruption. 
 
In their submissions, the local residents had no complaints relating to the 
ordinary day-to-day school events, but feared that the planned number of 
licensable outdoor activities, in particular those in the summer months and 
at weekends, would result in unacceptable noise levels which would impair 
their enjoyment of the use of their gardens and homes. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the plans circulated by an objector, showing the 
location of objectors’ houses, the distances of which appear to range from 
approximately 200-900 metres from the School (using the scale indicator on 
the plans).  It was claimed all residents in these areas experienced noise – 
including music - from the School.  The Sub-Committee also heard verbal 
representations relating to traffic noise late at night and a request that the 
event finish times should take account of the time taken to leave the 
premises.  Doubts were raised by objectors that noise mitigation could be 
effective. 
 
A number of concerns were noted concerning the anticipated disturbance 
regarding noise levels from showing films.  There were also concerns that 
the applied time limits of 0800 to 2300 Monday to Sunday for outdoor events 
was excessive, and were expected to result in public nuisance, specifically 
unacceptable noise, which it was claimed would impact residents’ health 
and wellbeing. 
 
The Sub-Committee sought clarification from the Licensing Manager, in 
response to objectors’ complaints about the failure to notify the public of the 
application and the period for lodging representations.  The Licensing 
Manager confirmed that notification had correctly been displayed at the 
School premises, had been checked and the Notice had been published in 
the Lymington Times, in compliance with the legislation.  The Licensing 
Manager also explained there was no legal obligation to notify individual 
households of licencing applications, as required with planning applications. 
 



 
LSC 6 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

The Applicant reassured the objectors and the Sub-Committee of its 
performance of risk assessments for all events at the School site, including 
those where alcohol was served, and how these were related to the four 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged that one of the Applicant’s reasons for 
their premises licence application was to avoid the need to apply for 
repeated TENs.  The Sub-Committee also noted that unlike premises 
licences, no conditions can be attached to TENs (unless the venue already 
has a premises licence and they are added at a hearing) and only statutory 
bodies can object. 
 
During the hearing, the Applicant acknowledged, and apologised for, the 
anxiety that the application had caused residents and expressed its wish to 
be a valued neighbour.  To this end, the Applicant offered to provide 
information to local residents on upcoming events, which would also be 
displayed on local notice boards, with an e-mail of this information provided 
to those who required it.  The Applicant also specifically undertook to use 
and follow the New Forest District Council’s ‘Managing Noise from Licensed 
Premises’ guidance. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that a number of conditions were requested by 
the Police and Environmental Health, and these had been agreed by the 
Applicant to mitigate concerns raised, as shown in the Licensing Manager’s 
report. 
 
There was no evidence submitted relating to crime and disorder concerns, 
public safety or relating to the protection of children from harm. 
 
In its deliberations after the hearing, the Sub-Committee noted that there 
had been no previous complaints when the Applicant had held TEN events 
and concluded that it had heard no verifiable evidence that the granting of 
the licence as applied for would create a public nuisance via unacceptable 
noise in the future.  Therefore, the Sub-Committee was not persuaded that 
the licensable activities at the premises would adversely affect the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
Whilst it noted concerns over driving behaviour, the Sub-Committee agreed 
that such incidences should be reported to the Police and that traffic 
concerns off site were not within the remit of the Licensing Act 2003 in the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. Drivers are always under a general 
duty to drive responsibly. 
 
The Sub-Committee was very much mindful of the Applicant’s expressed 
wish in the hearing to be a responsible and considerate neighbour, to build 
relationships and a useful dialogue with local residents.  The Sub-
Committee was persuaded that the Applicant would manage events well and 
responsibly using safeguards in the licence.  It was also alert to the fact that 
such a licence placed much greater restraints on the Applicant than would 
exist under TEN requirements.  The Sub-Committee also felt the Applicant 
appeared genuine in their pledge to work with local residents. 
 
Having heard evidence from both parties, the Sub-Committee felt that the 
conditions attached to the application and those applied after discussions 
with Police and Environmental Health were adequate to meet public 



 
LSC 6 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

concerns, and accordingly they agreed that the licence should be granted as 
applied for.  However, the Sub-Committee requests the addition of the 
mandatory conditions relating to any films shown on the School premises, 
namely that they would be age appropriate with measures restricting 
children from viewing age-restricted films, in accordance with the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee advises that a mechanism is in place for the licence to 
be called in for a licence review hearing if issues arise and that local 
residents may contact Environmental Health if noise becomes a concern. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date:   6 December 2024 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr S Clarke 

  
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 12 December 2024. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


